
2024-2025 University of West Alabama Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 4, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 14-15   Conf: 10-12   Home: 8-6   Away: 5-8   Neutral: 1-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
22 Williams, Thaddeus 27-26 973 36.0 146-344 .424 39-115 .339 95-116 .819 10 155 165 6.1 52 1 76 47 2 27 426 15.8
02 Frederick, Rasean 16-15 391 24.4 72-129 .558 1-6 .167 35-57 .614 39 45 84 5.3 44 2 20 17 3 20 180 11.3
04 Lemons, Jaylen 28-17 787 28.1 95-254 .374 50-160 .313 46-54 .852 12 52 64 2.3 42 0 47 32 1 22 286 10.2
23 Lockett, Marcellious 22-19 572 26.0 71-177 .401 43-110 .391 34-40 .850 24 54 78 3.5 31 0 40 16 3 12 219 10.0
13 McCray, Travion 21-8 509 24.2 53-138 .384 17-53 .321 14-22 .636 18 66 84 4.0 29 0 42 27 4 19 137 6.5
00 Tulip, Elliot 24-12 494 20.6 46-115 .400 25-70 .357 30-31 .968 7 24 31 1.3 23 0 11 12 0 4 147 6.1
05 McGill, Caleb 26-14 506 19.5 55-134 .410 17-48 .354 23-34 .676 18 72 90 3.5 41 0 34 32 13 11 150 5.8
11 Weathers, Dadrevius 19-13 352 18.5 46-71 .648 0-1 .000 17-31 .548 26 65 91 4.8 23 1 3 21 21 7 109 5.7
01 McIntosh, Michael 23-4 385 16.7 48-102 .471 2-8 .250 31-48 .646 43 46 89 3.9 41 0 10 19 6 12 129 5.6
03 Fofanah, Charles 26-12 493 19.0 34-104 .327 8-29 .276 17-27 .630 19 53 72 2.8 58 2 23 16 2 8 93 3.6
20 Robinson, Jalil 15-0 138 9.2 12-31 .387 2-8 .250 11-12 .917 4 16 20 1.3 12 0 12 13 1 7 37 2.5
10 Hargett, Hugh 7-0 25 3.6 5-12 .417 3-9 .333 0-0 .000 1 4 5 0.7 4 0 1 0 0 0 13 1.9
Total 28 5625 200.9 683-1611 .424 207-617 .335 353-472 .748 252 709 961 34.3 400 6 319 273 56 149 1926 68.79
Opponents 28 5624 200.9 711-1596 .445 208-612 .340 322-453 .711 238 726 964 34.4 438 9 351 283 98 154 1952 69.71

Team Statistics WA OPP
SCORING 1926 1952
    Points Per Game 68.8 69.7
    Scoring Margin -0.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 683-1611 711-1596
    Field Goal Pct .424 .445
3 POINT FG-ATT 207-617 208-612
    3PT FG Pct .335 .340
    3PT Made Per Game 7.4 7.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 353-472 322-453
    FT Pct .748 .711
    FT Made Per Game 12.6 11.5
REBOUNDS 961 964
    Rebounds Per Game 34.3 34.4
    Rebounds Margin -0.1 –
ASSISTS 319 351
    Assists Per Game 11.4 12.5
TURNOVERS 273 283
    Turnovers Per Game 9.8 10.1
    Turnovers Margin 0.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 1.2
STEALS 149 154
    Steals Per Game 5.3 5.5
BLOCKS 56 98
    Blocks Per Game 2.0 3.5
ATTENDANCE 3,688 6,152
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-263 12-513
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-90

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
West Ala. 926 991 9 1926
Opponents 919 1026 7 1952

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/09/24 vs Albany St. (GA) L 56-59 123
11/10/24 vs Central St. (OH) W 83-59 57
11/17/24 VIRGINIA-LYNCHBURG W 93-55 162
11/20/24 at Ga. Southwestern L 66-69 321
11/30/24 WEBSTER W 72-60 108

* 12/05/24 VALDOSTA ST. L 82-92 361
* 12/07/24 WEST FLORIDA W 64-56 243
* 12/12/24 at Lee W 68-67 336
* 12/14/24 at Trevecca Nazarene L 51-64 417
* 12/19/24 DELTA ST. W 78-75 233
* 12/21/24 MISSISSIPPI COL. W 78-73 177
* 01/02/25 at Christian Brothers L 61-63 98
* 01/04/25 at Union (TN) W 77-68 235
* 01/09/25 AUM L 77-82 202
* 01/11/25 MONTEVALLO L 73-83 275
* 01/18/25 at Alabama Huntsville L 52-79 1,623
* 01/25/25 at Valdosta St. L 64-87 1,011
* 01/27/25 at West Florida W 68-59 204
* 01/30/25 TREVECCA NAZARENE L 63-70 404
* 02/01/25 LEE L 65-69 234
* 02/06/25 at Mississippi Col. W 62-61 189
* 02/08/25 DELTA ST. L 63-72 291
* 02/13/25 UNION (TN) W 71-68 278
* 02/15/25 CHRISTIAN BROTHERS W (OT) 70-68 347
* 02/20/25 at Montevallo L 74-88 560
* 02/22/25 at AUM W 75-61 360
* 02/27/25 ALABAMA HUNTSVILLE L 60-78 373

03/04/25 at Montevallo L 60-67 798

* = Conference game



2024-2025 University of West Alabama Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 4, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 10-12   Home: 5-6   Away: 5-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
22 Williams, Thaddeus 21-20 764 36.4 121-278 .435 30-93 .323 72-84 .857 9 114 123 5.9 45 1 58 43 2 22 344 16.4
02 Frederick, Rasean 11-11 282 25.6 59-101 .584 1-3 .333 24-38 .632 28 33 61 5.5 33 1 14 17 2 19 143 13.0
23 Lockett, Marcellious 17-14 432 25.4 55-140 .393 33-88 .375 27-31 .871 13 42 55 3.2 24 0 32 12 2 8 170 10.0
04 Lemons, Jaylen 22-14 594 27.0 67-186 .360 34-117 .291 36-42 .857 8 40 48 2.2 31 0 30 24 1 15 204 9.3
13 McCray, Travion 20-8 493 24.7 52-134 .388 17-51 .333 14-22 .636 18 65 83 4.2 28 0 41 27 4 19 135 6.8
00 Tulip, Elliot 20-11 445 22.3 43-105 .410 23-62 .371 21-22 .955 6 21 27 1.4 18 0 9 11 0 2 130 6.5
11 Weathers, Dadrevius 14-11 288 20.6 30-49 .612 0-1 .000 12-24 .500 17 55 72 5.1 16 1 3 18 18 4 72 5.1
05 McGill, Caleb 20-9 345 17.3 36-85 .424 10-30 .333 19-27 .704 13 47 60 3.0 30 0 23 24 9 9 101 5.1
01 McIntosh, Michael 17-0 243 14.3 30-60 .500 1-6 .167 26-39 .667 30 27 57 3.4 27 0 6 11 3 9 87 5.1
03 Fofanah, Charles 21-12 441 21.0 31-93 .333 7-22 .318 15-25 .600 19 51 70 3.3 51 2 23 14 1 7 84 4.0
20 Robinson, Jalil 11-0 82 7.5 8-22 .364 1-4 .250 4-4 1.000 1 8 9 0.8 3 0 6 8 1 4 21 1.9
10 Hargett, Hugh 5-0 16 3.2 2-8 .250 1-6 .167 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.4 1 0 1 0 0 0 5 1.0
Total 22 4425 201.1 534-1261 .423 158-483 .327 270-358 .754 183 550 733 33.3 307 5 246 224 43 118 1496 68.00
Opponents 22 4424 201.1 577-1273 .453 175-506 .346 254-350 .726 186 581 767 34.9 333 6 292 219 71 128 1583 71.95

Team Statistics WA OPP
SCORING 1496 1583
    Points Per Game 68.0 72.0
    Scoring Margin -4.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 534-1261 577-1273
    Field Goal Pct .423 .453
3 POINT FG-ATT 158-483 175-506
    3PT FG Pct .327 .346
    3PT Made Per Game 7.2 8.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 270-358 254-350
    FT Pct .754 .726
    FT Made Per Game 12.3 11.5
REBOUNDS 733 767
    Rebounds Per Game 33.3 34.9
    Rebounds Margin -1.5 –
ASSISTS 246 292
    Assists Per Game 11.2 13.3
TURNOVERS 224 219
    Turnovers Per Game 10.2 10.0
    Turnovers Margin -0.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.3
STEALS 118 128
    Steals Per Game 5.4 5.8
BLOCKS 43 71
    Blocks Per Game 2.0 3.2
ATTENDANCE 3,418 5,033
    Dates-Avg Per Date 12-285 10-503
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
West Ala. 711 776 9 1496
Opponents 749 827 7 1583

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/05/24 VALDOSTA ST. L 82-92 361
12/07/24 WEST FLORIDA W 64-56 243
12/12/24 at  Lee W 68-67 336
12/14/24 at  Trevecca Nazarene L 51-64 417
12/19/24 DELTA ST. W 78-75 233
12/21/24 MISSISSIPPI COL. W 78-73 177
01/02/25 at  Christian Brothers L 61-63 98
01/04/25 at  Union (TN) W 77-68 235
01/09/25 AUM L 77-82 202
01/11/25 MONTEVALLO L 73-83 275
01/18/25 at  Alabama Huntsville L 52-79 1623
01/25/25 at  Valdosta St. L 64-87 1011
01/27/25 at  West Florida W 68-59 204
01/30/25 TREVECCA NAZARENE L 63-70 404
02/01/25 LEE L 65-69 234
02/06/25 at  Mississippi Col. W 62-61 189
02/08/25 DELTA ST. L 63-72 291
02/13/25 UNION (TN) W 71-68 278
02/15/25 CHRISTIAN BROTHERS W (OT) 70-68 347
02/20/25 at  Montevallo L 74-88 560
02/22/25 at  AUM W 75-61 360
02/27/25 ALABAMA HUNTSVILLE L 60-78 373


